## FILED RICHARD W. NAGEL CLERK OF COURT

2020 NOV -8 PM 7:24

## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

\*

In Re:

## U.S. DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DIST. OHIO EAST. DIV. COLUMBUS

## REOPENING OF THE POTTER STEWART COURTHOUSE

**GENERAL ORDER 20-33** 

Because the United States Marshals Service is able now to deploy additional security at the appropriate staffing level to enable Court operations to continue at the Potter Stewart Courthouse ("Potter Stewart"), the emergency circumstances necessitating closure of Potter Stewart to the public have abated. During the period of closure, GSA conducted remediation operations pursuant to CDC guidelines, which cleaned and sanitized the Potter Stewart Courthouse, employing Scope 3 cleaning in the areas occupied by and frequented by the Deputy United States Marshals and the Court Security Officers. General Order 20-32 closing Potter Stewart to the public, suspending in-Court proceedings, and extending certain deadlines for the week of November 9 through November 13, 2020, is hereby rescinded.

Potter Stewart will reopen effective 8:00 a.m., Monday, November 9, 2020.

All in-Court matters, criminal or civil, and all grand jury sessions scheduled between November 6 and November 13, 2020, which were continued by General Order 20-32, can resume as scheduled pending further Order of the Judicial Officer to whom the case is assigned.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ZMas

ALGENON L. MARBLEY CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

DATED: November 8, 2020